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A SOUTHERN COMPANY

January 6, 2005

Ms. Blanca S. Bayo, Director

Division of the Commission Clerk and Administrative Services
Florida Public Service Commission

2540 Shumard Oak Boulevard

Tallahassee FL 32399-0870

Dear Ms. Bayo:

RE: Docket No. 040442-El, Petition for authority to implement proposed
FlatBill rate schedule by Gulf Power Company

Enclosed for official filing are an original and fifteen copies of Gulf Power
Company’s revised Tariff Sheet Nos. 6.39, 6.40, and 6.41 which are being
resubmitted in response to staff’s request. Please discard the original filing made
on November 30, 2004.

Upon approval, please return a copy of the approved tariff sheets to my attention.

Sincerely,
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Jeffrey A. Stone, Esquire
Florida Public Service Commission
David Wheeler



Tariff Sheet



GULF L Section No. VI
POWER Seventh Revised Sheet No. 6.39

Canceling Sixth Revised Sheet No. 6.39
A SOUTHERN COMPANY

RATE SCHEDULE FLAT-1
RESIDENTIAL/COMMERCIAL FlatBill®

AVAILABILITY:
Available throughout the entire territory served by the Company.
APPLICABILITY:

Gulf Power customers in good credit standing, who have valid billing information for service
pursuant to either Rate Schedule RS or Rate Schedule GS at their current premise for the twelve-
month period immediately preceding the offer, excluding temporary service, are eligible to
request the FLAT-1 rate.

All service shall be taken at the same voltage, from a single delivery point, and shall be measured
by a single meter.

CHARACTER OF SERVICE:

The delivery voltage to the Customer shall be the voltage of the available distribution lines of the
Company for the locality in which service is to be rendered.

BILL FORMULA:

Annual Bill = {{Estimated Annual kWh X (Energy-Demand cents/kWh + Estimated Fuel
cents/kWh + Estimated ECCR cents/kWh + Estimated ECR cents/kWh + Estimated PPCC
cents/kWh)] X (1 + Risk Adder)} + Annual Customer Charge

Each Customer’s annual bill is specific, or unique, to that customer.
Monthly Bill = Annual Bill / 12

Gulf Power periodically reviews the routes by which customers’ meters are read to ensure they
are in line with traffic patterns and efficiency goals. If a customer’s neighborhood is reviewed, the
date on which the customer’s meter is read may change. Should this happen, the customer may
see an adjustment in the FlatBilf® amount for the next billing period. This adjustment only reflects
a change in the number of days in this billing period and the customer will continue to receive the
customer’s regular FlatBil® amount after this adjusted billing.

ISSUED BY: Susan Story




GULF L Section No. VI
POWER Seventh Revised Sheet No. 6.40

Canceling Sixth Revised Sheet No. 6.40
A SOUTHERN COMPANY

(Continued from Rate Schedule FLAT-1, Sheet No. 6.39)
DEFINITIONS

Estimated Annual kWh — Customer’s expected annual energy consumption is caiculated based
on the customer’s historical metered usage adjusted for normal weather and consumption
changes in customer behavior.

Risk Adder — The adder is used to compensate the Company for the risk associated with
weather-related consumption as well as the risk associated with the non-weather impacts. This
adder will not exceed 5%.

Annual Customer Charge ~ The mohthly customer charge under Rate Schedule RS or Rate
Schedule GS, as applicable, multiplied by 12. :

Energy-Demand cents/kWh — The base rate charge under Rate Schedule RS or Rate Schedule
GS, as applicable.

Normal Weather — Based on Gulf’s seasonal heating degree-days and cooling degree-days.
TERM OF CONTRACT:
Service under this schedule shall be for a period of not less than one year.

All eligible FlatBilf® offers will be updated with their previous year consumption, and contracts will
automatically renew for the following year, unless the customer notifies the company otherwise.

A customer who withdraws from the program prior to the end of the 12 month contract period will
be required to pay any difference between their actual usage billed on Rate Schedule RS or Rate
Schedule GS, as applicable, and the amount collected under FlatBill>

Gulf Power shall have the discretion to waive any of the foregoing charges that would otherwise
apply as a consequence of significant damage to a FlatBill" customer’s premise caused by a
natural disaster or other similar conditions for which an emergency has been declared by a
governmental body authorized to make such a declaration.

DEPOSIT:
A deposit amounting to twice the estimated average monthly bill may be required before service

is connected at designated premises. The deposit may be applied to any final bills against the
Customer for service.

ISSUED BY: Susan Story




GUI'F L Section No. VI
POWER Fourth Revised Sheet No. 6.41

Canceling Third Revised Sheet No. 6.41
A SOUTHERN COMPANY

(Continued from Rate Schedule FLAT-1, Sheet No. 6.40)
TAX ADJUSTMENT:
See Sheet No. 6.37
FRANCHISE FEE BILLING:

See Sheet No. 6.37

FUEL CHARGE:
The customer’s actual monthly bill will be determined as set forth above and will not include a
separate increase or decrease for the charges pursuant to Sheet No. 6.34 that would be
applicable for service taken under Rate Schedule RS or Rate Schedule GS.

PURCHASED POWER CAPACITY COST:
The customer’s actual monthly bill will be determined as set forth above and will not include a
separate increase or decrease for the charges pursuant to Sheet No. 6.35 that would be
applicable for service taken under Rate Schedule RS or Rate Schedule GS.
ENVIRONMENTAL COST:
The customer’s actual monthly bill will be determined as set forth above and will not include a
separate increase or decrease for the charges pursuant to Sheet No. 6.36 that would be
applicable for service taken under Rate Schedule RS or Rate Schedule GS.
ENERGY CONSERVATION:
The customer’s actual monthly bill will be determined as set forth above and will not include a
separate increase or decrease for the charges pursuant to Sheet No. 6.38 that would be
applicable for service taken under Rate Schedule RS or Rate Schedule GS.
GROSS RECEIPTS TAX ADJUSTMENT:
See Sheet No. 6.37
PAYMENT OF BILLS:

See Sheet No. 6.37

Service under this rate schedule is subject to Rules and Regulations of the Company and the

Florida Public Service Gommission.
ISSUED BY: Susan Story




Legislative Format



GULF - Section No. VI
POWER SeventhSixth Revised Sheet No. 6.39

Canceling SixthFitth Revised Sheet No. 6.39
A SOUTHERN COMPANY —

RATE SCHEDULE FLAT-1
RESIDENTIAL/COMMERCIAL FlatBill ®FLATBILL

AVAILABILITY:
Available throughout the entire territory served by the Company.
APPLICABILITY:
Gulf Power residential-customers in good credit standing, who have twelve—menths-valid billing

information en-erunderfor service pursuant to either Rate Schedule RS or Rate Schedule GS at
their current premise for the twelve-month period immediately preceding the offer, excluding

temporary service, are eligible to request the FLAT-1 rate.residence-are-eligible-to-participate-in

All service shall be taken at the same voltage, from a single delivery point, and shall be measured
by a single meter.

CHARACTER OF SERVICE:

The delivery voltage to the Customer shall be the voltage of the available distribution lines of the
Company for the locality in which service is to be rendered.

MONTHLY-BILL FORMULA:
Annual Bill = {[Estimated Annual kWh X ([Energy-/Demand cents/kWh + Estimated Fuel

cents/kWh + Estimated ECCR cents/kWh + Estimated ECR cents/kWh + Estimated PPCC
cents/lkWh)] X (1 + Risk Adder)} + Annual Customer Charge}

Each Customer’s annual bill is specific, or unique, to that customer.
Monthly Bill = Annual Bill / 12

Gulf Power periodically reviews the routes by which customers’ meters are read to-ensure they
are in line with traffic patterns and efficiency goals. If a customer’s neighborhood is reviewed, the
date on which the customer’'s meter is read may change. Should this happen, the customer may

see an adjustment in the F:’au‘Bl,’F"’r amount for the next billing period. This adjustment only reflects




a change In the humber of days in this billing period and the customer will continue o receive the
customer’s reqular FlatBilP amount after this adjusted billing.

ISSUED BY: Susan StoryFravis-Bowden




GUI'F L Section No. VI
POWER SeventhSixth Revised Sheet No. 6.40

Canceling SixthFifth Revised Sheet No. 6.40
A SOUTHERN COMPANY

(Continued from Rate Schedule FLAT-1, Sheet No. 6.39)

DEFINITIONS

Estimated Annual kWh — Customer’s expected annual energy consumption is calculated based
on_the customet’s historical metered usage adjusted for normal weather and consumption
changes in customer behavior.

Risk Adder — The adder is used to compensate the Company for the risk associated with
weather-related consumption as well as the risk associated with the non-weather impacts. This
adder will not exceed 5%.

Annual Customer Charge — The monthly customer charge under Rate Schedule RS or Rate
Schedule GS, as applicable, multiplied by 12.

Energy-Demand cents/kWh — The base rate charge under Rate Schedule RS or Rate Schedule
GS, as applicable.

Normal Weather — Based on Gulf’'s seasonal heating degree-days and cooling degree-days.

TERM OF CONTRACT:

Service under this schedule shall be for a period of not less than one vear.

All eligible FlatBilf® offers will be updated with their previous vear consumption. and contracts will
automatically renew for the following year, unless the customer notifies the company otherwise.

A customer who withdraws frém the program prior to the end of the 12 month contract period will
be required to pay any difference between their actual usage billed on Rate Schedule RS or Rate
Schedule GS, as applicable, and the amount collected under FlatBiIF'

Gulf Power shall havé the discretion to waive any of the foregoing charges that would otherwise

apply as a consequence of significant damage to a FlatBill” customer’s premise caused by a
natural disaster or other similar conditions for which an emergency has been declared by a

governmental body authorized to make such a declaration.
DEPOSIT:

A deposit amounting to twice the estimated average monthly bill may be required before service
is connected at designated premises. The deposit may be applied to any final bills against the
Customer for service.




ISSUED BY: Susan StoryFravis-Bowden




G“I-F A Section No. VI

POWER FourthThird Revised Sheet No. 6.41

Canceling ThirdSesend Revised Sheet No. 6.41
A SOUTHERN COMPANY

(Continued from Rate Schedule FLAT-1, Sheet No, 6.40)

FHISPAGE IS RESERVED FOR FUTURE USE.
TAX ADJUSTMENT:

See Sheet No. 6.37

FRANCHISE FEE BILLING:

See Sheet No. 6.37

FUEL CHARGE:

The customer’s actual monthly bill will be determined as set forth above and will not include a
separate increase or decrease for the charges pursuant to Sheet No. 6.34 that would be
applicable for service taken under Rate Schedule RS or Rate Schedule GS.

PURCHASED POWER CAPACITY COST:

The customer’s actual monthly bill will be determined as set forth above and will nhot include a
separate increase or decrease for the charges pursuant to Sheet No. 6.35 that would be
applicable for setvice taken under Rate Schedule RS or Rate Schedule GS.

ENVIRONMENTAL COST:

The customer’s actual monthly bill will be determined as set forth above and will not include a
separate increase or decrease for the charges pursuant to Sheet No. 6.36 that would be
applicable for service taken under Rate Schedule RS or Rate Schedule GS.

ENERGY CONSERVATION:

The customer’s actual monthly bill will be determined as set forth above and will not include a
separate increase or decrease for the charges pursuant to Sheet No. 6.38 that would be
applicable for service taken under Rate Schedule RS or Rate Schedule GS.

GROSS RECEIPTS TAX ADJUSTMENT:

See Sheet No. 6.37

PAYMENT OF BILLS:

See Sheet No. 6.37




Service under this rate schedule is subject to Rules and Bequlations of the Company and the
Florida Public Service Commission.

ISSUED BY: Susan StoryFravis-Bowden






